Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment be and it hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to the amount of thirty thousand seven hundred dollars ($30,700), the  

proceeds of the same to be used by the Comptroller in carrying out the provisions of 
section 149 of the Greater New York Charter, and in effecting a reorganization of the 
present system of City bookkeeping. 

No. 697. 

City of New York—Department of Finance,

[...]

Under this title it is intended to make many repairs to the building, which, at 
present, is in an untenantable condition. The heating and plumbing system will have 
to be overhauled, new electrical work supplied and additional office furniture in-
stalled, the total cost of which will be about twelve thousand dollars ($12,000). 

Yours very truly, 
JOHN F. AHEARN, President, Borough of Manhattan. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re-
quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount

[...]

President of the Borough of Manhattan be and he is hereby authorized to enter into 
a contract, without public letting, for remodeling, repairing and furnishing the East 
River Bank Building to provide accommodations for the Bureau of Licenses and the 
Marriage Bureau, the total expense not to exceed the sum of twelve thousand dollars 
($12,000). 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from 
the Fire Commissioner: 

No. 701. 

Headquarters, Fire Department, City of New York, 1  
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh Street,

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New %York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of eight thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($8,250), the proceeds 
whereof to be used for the purpose of altering the premises at No. 113 Schermer-
horn street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, for the use of the Sheriff of Kings County, 
and also furnishing the same." 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, JOHN DIEMER, JOHN J.